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This Official Statement does not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy within any jurisdiction 
to any person to whom it is unlawful to make such offer or solicitation within such jurisdiction. In connection with 
the offering of these Bonds, no dealer, salesman or any other person has been authorized to give any information or 
to make any representation other than contained herein. If given or made, such information or representation must 
not be relied upon. 
 
The information contained in the Official Statement, including the cover page hereto, has been obtained from public 
officials, official records and from other sources which are deemed to be reliable. No representation or warranty is 
made, however, as to the accuracy or completeness of such information. The delivery of this Official Statement 
does not at any time imply that information contained herein is correct as of any date subsequent to its date. 
 
Any statements contained in this Official Statement involving matters of opinion, estimation or projection, whether 
or not expressly so stated, are intended as such and not as representations of fact. This Official Statement shall not 
be construed as a contract or agreement between the School District and the purchasers or holders of any of the 
Bonds. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE DATE OF THIS OFFICIAL STATEMENT IS JANUARY 19, 2026. 
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NOTICE OF SALE OF BONDS 

 
 

 In accordance with 62 O.S. 2021, § 354, notice is hereby given that the Board of Education of 
Independent School District Number 1 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma will receive bids by; sealed bid, 
facsimile bid, electronic (Parity®) bid or similar secure electronic bid on the 24th day of February, 2026, 
until 11:45 o’clock a.m., and the Board of Education will award said Bonds at 12:00 o’clock p.m. on the 
24th day of February, 2026, at the Gail LoPresto Board Room, Putnam City Public Schools Centennial 
Building, 1914 Centennial Parkway, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, for the sale of  $32,000,000 of General 
Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds of said School District, which Bonds will mature $32,000,000 
annually in two (2) years from their date until paid. 
 
 Said Bonds shall be sold to the bidder bidding the lowest rate of interest the Bonds shall 
bear and agreeing to pay par and accrued interest for the Bonds.  Each bidder shall submit with his 
bid a sum in cash, cashier’s or certified check, electronic (wire) transfer or surety bond payable to 
the Treasurer of the District, equal to two (2%) percent of the amount of his bid.  The Board 
reserves the right to reject all bids. 
 

 WITNESS my official hand and seal this 12th day of January, 2026. 

 
 

/s/  STEPHANIE KNOX  
Clerk, Board of Education 

 
(SEAL) 
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CONDITIONS OF THE SALE 
 
 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 
OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 

(Putnam City Board of Education) 
 

$32,000,000 General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds of 2026 
 
PLACE AND TIME OF THE SALE 
 
The Board of Education of Independent School District No. 1 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, will receive 
sealed bids at the Gail LoPresto Board Room, Putnam City Schools Centennial Building, 1914 Centennial 
Parkway, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, until 11:45 o’clock a.m., and award bid at 12:00 o’clock p.m. local time, 
Tuesday, February 24, 2026, for the sale of the $32,000,000 General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds of 
2026 (“the Bonds”), more completely described in the “Official Statement” which is a part hereof. 
 
ADDRESS OF BIDS 
 
Sealed bids plainly marked “Bid for Bonds” may be mailed either to “Dr. Fred Rhodes, Superintendent of 
Schools, Putnam City Public Schools, 5401 NW 40th Street, Oklahoma City, OK 73122", or to the Financial 
Advisor at the address set out on the cover page hereof.  Sealed bids must be submitted in duplicate on the Official 
Bid Form furnished herein. 
 
TYPES OF BIDS AND INTEREST RATES 
 
The Bonds will be sold in one block, all or none, and no bid of less than par and accrued interest will be 
considered. Bidders must specify the rate or rates of interest the Bonds will bear. However, no interest rate in 
excess of ten percent (10%) will be considered. Bidders shall specify the rate or rates of interest in multiples of 
one-eighth (1/8) or one-twentieth (1/20) of one percent per annum. Bidders are not restricted as to the number of 
rates that may be named, provided that the same rate shall be specified for all bonds of the same maturity. 
 
BASIS FOR AWARD 
 
For the purpose of awarding the Bonds, the interest cost of each bid will be computed by determining, at the rate 
or rates specified therein, the total of all interest on the Bonds from the date thereof to their respective maturities, 
and deducting therefrom the premium bid, if any. The Bonds, if sold, will be awarded to the bidder whose bid, 
on the basis of the above computation, produces the lowest interest cost to the School District. THE SCHOOL 
DISTRICT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT ALL BIDS AND TO WAIVE ANY MINOR 
IRREGULARITIES. 
 
GOOD FAITH DEPOSIT 
 
Each bid must be accompanied by a good faith deposit in the form of a Certified or Cashier’s Check made payable 
to the Treasurer of the School District in the amount of two percent (2%) of the par value of the Bonds. The good 
faith deposit of the successful bidder will be retained by the School District to assure performance of the contract 
on the part of said bidder. In the event said bidder should fail or refuse to take up and pay for the Bonds in 
accordance with his bid, then said check will be cashed as full liquidated damages. Otherwise, said check will be 
returned to the purchaser upon payment for the Bonds. No interest will be allowed on said check. Checks of 
unsuccessful bidders will be promptly returned. 
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BOOK-ENTRY ONLY BONDS 
 
The Bonds are being issued book-entry only and a complete transcript of the legal proceedings had in connection 
with the issuance of the Bonds will be furnished to the purchaser at no expense. 
 
LEGAL OPINION 
 
Bids may be submitted subject to the opinion of the Attorney General of the State of Oklahoma and Phillips 
Murrah P.C., which will be provided by the School District without cost to the purchaser. 
 
THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE OF 1986 
 
The School District anticipates that the aggregate amount of “qualified tax-exempt obligations” as defined in 
Section 265 (b)(3)(B) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (the “Code”), which will be issued by the School 
District and all subordinate entities during calendar year 2026 will exceed $10,000,000. Therefore, the 
$32,000,000 General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds of 2026 will not be designated as “qualified tax-
exempt obligations” (as defined in Section 265(b)(3)(B) of the Code). 
 
EXEMPTION FROM OKLAHOMA STATE INCOME TAXATION 

 

Pursuant to Title 68, Oklahoma Statutes 2021, Section 2358.4, the Bonds issued by the School District shall be 
exempt from Oklahoma Income Taxation. 
 
NON-LITIGATION CERTIFICATE 
 
At the time of delivery of the Bonds, the School District will execute and furnish the purchaser with a certificate 
to the effect that no litigation of any nature has been filed or is then pending to restrain or enjoin the issuance or 
delivery of the Bonds, or affecting the provisions made for their payment or security, or in any manner questioning 
the validity of the Bonds. 
 
THE OFFICIAL STATEMENT AND COMPLIANCE WITH SEC RULE 15c2-12 
 
The School District has prepared the accompanying Official Statement, and for the limited purpose of complying 
with SEC Rule 15c2-12, deems such Official Statement to be final as of its date within the meaning of such Rule 
for the purpose of review prior to bidding. The School District will furnish to the Purchaser or Purchasers acting 
through a designated senior representative, in accordance with instructions received from the Purchaser(s), within 
seven (7) business days from the sale date a maximum of forty (40) copies of the Official Statement including a 
like number of copies of a supplement reflecting interest rates and other terms relating to the initial reoffering of 
the Bonds. The cost of any Official Statement and Supplement in excess of the number specified shall be prepared 
and distributed at the cost of the Purchaser(s). The Purchaser(s) shall be responsible for providing the initial 
reoffering prices and other terms, if any, to the Financial Advisor by the close of the next business day after the 
sale. Except as noted above, the School District assumes no responsibility or obligation for the distribution or 
delivery of any copies of the Official Statement in connection with the offering or reoffering of the Bonds. 
 
RULE 10B-5 STATEMENT 
 
Nothing that has come to our attention has caused us to believe that the Official Statement, as of its date or as of 
the time and date of delivery of this letter, contained any untrue statement of a material fact or omitted to state a 
material fact (required to be stated therein or) necessary in order to make the statements therein, in light of the 
circumstances under which they were made, not misleading. 
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CUSIP NUMBERS 
 
CUSIP identification numbers will be printed on the Bonds if assigned by the CUSIP Service Bureau, but neither 
the failure to print the numbers nor any error with respect thereto shall constitute cause for refusal by the purchaser 
to accept delivery of the Bonds. All expenses in relation to the printing of the CUSIP Service Bureau numbers 
shall be paid by the School District except that the CUSIP Service Bureau charge for the assignment of numbers 
shall be the responsibility of and paid by the purchaser. 
 
DELIVERY OF BONDS 
 
Delivery of the Bonds shall be made at any bank in Oklahoma City or Tulsa, Oklahoma, designated by the 
purchaser, against payment of the agreed upon purchase price. Delivery of the Bonds to the purchaser is 
anticipated on or about April 14, 2026. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE FINANCIAL ADVISOR, STEPHEN L. 
SMITH CORP., 531 EAST A STREET, SUITE 301, JENKS, OKLAHOMA 74037, PHONE: 918-296-9980 FAX: 
918-296-9902. 
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In the opinion of Bond Counsel, interest on the Bonds is excludable from the gross income of the owners thereof for Federal income tax 
purposes pursuant to Section 103 of the Code as amended to date and existing regulations, published rulings and court decisions, except 
as explained under “Tax Exemption” herein. 
 

NEW ISSUE- BOOK-ENTRY ONLY 
Standard & Poor’s Rating: TBD 
Rating: Oklahoma Number: 1 Maximum Rate: 10% 
 
 

$32,000,000 General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds of 2026 
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 

OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 
(PUTNAM CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION) 

 
 

Dated: April 1, 2026 Due: April 1, as shown below 
 
The Bonds are being issued by Independent School District No. 1 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma (the “School District”). The Bonds are 
dated as of April 1, 2026. Interest on the Bonds is payable semiannually on April 1 and October 1 of each year (each an “Interest Payment 
Date”), commencing April 1, 2027. The Bonds will be initially issued, in fully registered form, in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee 
of The Depository Trust Company (“DTC”), New York, New York. Purchases of the Bonds will be made in book-entry form only, 
through brokers and dealers who are, or who act through DTC participants. Purchases of the Bonds may be made in the denomination of 
$5,000 or any integral multiple thereof. Beneficial owners of the Bonds will not receive physical delivery of Bond certificates so long 
as DTC or a successor securities depository acts as the securities depository with respect to the Bonds. So long as DTC or its nominee 
is the registered owner of the Bonds, payment of the principal and interest on the Bonds will be payable by UMB Bank, N.A., Oklahoma 
City, Oklahoma, as initial Paying Agent and Registrar (the “Paying Agent and Registrar”), to DTC or its nominee and disbursement of 
such payments to DTC Participants will be the responsibility of DTC and disbursement of such payments to beneficial owners of the Bonds 
will be the responsibility of DTC Participants and Indirect Participants. No physical delivery of the Bonds will be made to the owners 
thereof. (see “The Bonds- Book-Entry-Only System” herein). 
 

The Bonds are not callable prior to their stated maturities. 
 
The proceeds from the Bonds will be used to Construct, equip and furnish Putnam City School Site; construct, equip and furnish Fine Arts 
Courtyard addition/storm shelter; stadium sealant and ADA upgrades; acquire, install and/or replace at Kirkland Elementary School interior 
upgrades including ADA accessibility, bathroom updates; District wide improvements to include but not be limited to: technology equipment, 
textbooks, musical instruments, security equipment; paving, flooring, lighting, HVAC equipment, playground improvements as well as 
additional school furniture, fixtures and equipment; acquire student transportation equipment. 
 
The Bonds are direct and general obligations of the School District and are payable as to principal and interest from ad valorem taxes 
which are required to be levied on all taxable property within the School District, without limitation as to rate or amount. 
 

MATURITY SCHEDULE 
 

 Maturity Amount Rate Price or Yield 

 4/1/2028 $32,000,000 % % 
  
  

This cover page contains only a brief description of the Bonds and the security therefore. It is not a summary of this issue. Investors are 
advised to read the entire Official Statement to obtain information essential to the making of an informed investment decision. 
 
The Bonds are offered when, as and if issued by the School District, and subject to the approving opinion of Bond Counsel as to validity 

and tax exemption. It is expected that the Bonds will be available for delivery on or about April 14, 2026. 
 

FINANCIAL ADVISOR:  
STEPHEN L. SMITH CORP.,  

Jenks, Oklahoma 
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PURPOSE OF THE BOND ISSUE 
 
The proceeds of the Building Bonds will be used for the following purposes and in the respective amounts shown: 
 
Construct, equip and furnish Putnam City School Site; construct, equip 
And furnish Fine Arts Courtyard addition/storm shelter; stadium sealant 
And ADA upgrades; acquire, install and/or replace at Kirkland Elementary 
School interior upgrades including ADA accessibility, bathroom updates; 
District wide improvements to include but not be limited to: technology 
Equipment, textbooks, musical instruments, security equipment; paving, 
Flooring, lighting, HVAC equipment, playground improvements as well 
As additional school furniture, fixtures and equipment $  30,000,000.00 
 
Acquire student transportation equipment $   2,000,000.00 
 
                                                                                                            TOTAL:                    $  32,000,000.00 

 

 
AUTHORITY FOR THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS 

 
Political subdivisions in the State of Oklahoma must have authorization from the voters of such political 
subdivisions in order to become indebted for either a period of time beyond one year or for an amount in excess 
of the income and revenue provided for such year. 
 
The Bonds were authorized to be issued at an election held in the School District for such purpose held on 
February 11, 2025. The Bonds are being issued pursuant to the provisions of Article X, Section 26 of the 
Oklahoma Constitution, as amended, and Title 70, Article 15, Oklahoma Statutes 2021, and laws of the State of 
Oklahoma supplementary thereto. All existing indebtedness of the School District has been issued pursuant to 
Article X, Section 26 of the Oklahoma Constitution. 
 
Under Article X, Section 26, political subdivisions issuing bonds under such section may issue obligations in a 
total amount such that the total aggregate net indebtedness (including judicial judgments) shall not exceed 10% 
of the net assessed valuation of the taxable property therein; provided that three-fifths of the voters voting in an 
election held for such purpose shall approve the issuance of such obligations. 

 

 
PAYMENT OF AND SECURITY FOR THE BONDS 

 
The Bonds, in the opinion of Bond Counsel, will be direct and general obligations of the School District and will 
be payable from ad valorem taxes which may be levied WITHOUT LIMITATION AS TO RATE OR AMOUNT 
on all taxable property within the School District to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds when due. 

 
Ad valorem taxes for the Bonds shall be levied annually beginning in Fiscal Year 2026-2027, shall become 
delinquent one-half on January 1 and one-half on April 1 of each year, and are required to be collected by the 
County Treasurer, apportioned and paid over to the School District Treasurer, and then deposited directly and 
only into the Sinking Fund of the School District. IN NO EVENT MAY SUCH AD VALOREM TAXES BE 
DEPOSITED INTO THE GENERAL FUND OR ANY FUND OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OTHER THAN 
THE SINKING FUND. 
 
As previously stated, the Bonds are payable from ad valorem taxes on the taxable property within the School 
District including real, personal and public service property, and any other monies available for such purpose. 
Real and personal property in the School District is currently assessed at a rate of approximately 11% of estimated 
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full market value. The Oklahoma State Tax Commission determines public service property assessments, and 
currently the assessment ratio is approximately 22.85% of estimated full market value. Pursuant to Oklahoma 
statutes, County Assessors are required to reassess property within the County at least once each five years. The 
School District is required to pay its proportionate share of the cost of such reassessment. 
 
Ad valorem tax rates for Sinking Fund purposes are determined by ascertaining the actual dollars of revenues 
required for payment of principal and interest on indebtedness, fees to fiscal and paying agents and judicial 
judgments. Such total amount may be reduced by any surplus from the prior fiscal year and any contributions 
made into the Sinking Fund. To the resulting net requirements a reserve for delinquent taxes, in an amount of 
not less than 5% nor more than 20% of the net required tax collection, shall be added to the required collections. 
Such final total requirements shall then be divided by the total net assessed valuation of all real, personal and 
public service property in order to determine the appropriate tax rate for each property owner. 
 
One hundred percent (100%) of the School District's Sinking (Debt Service) Fund revenues come from locally 
collected ad valorem taxes. None of these ad valorem taxes are collected or disbursed by the State of Oklahoma. 
Furthermore, as stated above, Sinking Fund taxes are collected by the County Treasurers of the counties in which 
the School District is located, apportioned by the County Treasurers, and paid over to the School District 
Treasurer and cannot, by Oklahoma Law, be placed in any fund of the School District other than the Sinking 
Fund. They may be used only for the payment of principal of and interest on indebtedness of the School District. 
 

TAX LEVY AND COLLECTION PROCEDURES 
 
Oklahoma statutes require that the School District each year make an ad valorem tax levy for a Sinking Fund 
which shall, with cash and investments in the fund, be sufficient to pay all the bonded indebtedness, interest and 
one-third of all outstanding judgments coming due in the following fiscal year. 
 
After review and approval by the Board of Education, copies of the Sinking Fund Estimates are submitted to the 
County Excise Board to determine the ad valorem tax levy and appropriations. This submission is required to be 
made by July 20 of each year. The estimates are for the purposes of determining the ad valorem tax required to 
fund general operations and the Sinking Fund. The amounts contained in the Estimate of Needs are verified by 
the County Excise Board and, upon verification, the levies contained therein are ordered to be certified to the 
County Assessor in order that the County Assessor may extend said levies upon the tax rolls for the year for 
which the Estimate of Needs is submitted. The County Excise Board further certifies that the appropriations 
contained in the Estimate of Needs and the millage rates are within the limitations provided by law. While the 
County Excise Board may make recommendations with respect to the levy request, it only has the authority to 
change the reserve for delinquent taxes. 
 
The County Assessor is required to file a tax roll report on or before October 1 of each year with the County 
Treasurer indicating the net assessed valuation for each municipality within the County. This report includes the 
assessed valuation for all real, personal and public service property (public service property assessed valuations 
are determined by the Oklahoma Tax Commission). The County Treasurer has fifteen (15) days after receipt of 
the tax roll report to start collecting taxes. The first half of taxes is due and payable on November 1 of each year. 
The second half is due and payable on or before April 1 of each year. However, if the first half is not paid by 
January 1, both first and second half are declared delinquent as of January 1. If the first half taxes are paid in a 
timely manner and the second half taxes are not paid on or before April 1, the taxes are considered delinquent. 
Interest accrues on delinquent taxes at the rate of 1.5% monthly (18% annually), to a maximum of 100% of the 
taxes due and owing, until such time as the delinquent taxes are paid. In the event taxes and accrued interest are 
not paid, the property is sold at tax sale on October 1 and the purchaser is issued a certificate of ownership; 
however, the original owner of the property has two (2) years in which to redeem the property by paying the 
taxes, interest and penalties owed. If, at the end of two years the original owner has not done so, the purchaser 
is issued a deed to the property. 
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COMPLIANCE WITH CONSTITUTIONAL DEBT LIMITATION 

(As of June 30, 2025) 
 
The current, abbreviated financial statement of the School District revised from that officially filed with the State 
of Oklahoma as of June 30, 2025, is shown below: 
 
Estimated Full Market Value: $12,708,816,666.04 
 
ASSESSED VALUE, Including Homestead Exemptions: $ 1,413,163,868.00 
 
ASSESSED VALUE, Excluding Homestead Exemptions: $ 1,380,846,532.00 
 
Outstanding General Obligation Bonded 
 Indebtedness (including the Bonds) $ 100,350,000.00 
 Less: Current Sinking Fund Balance $ 42,527,988.31 
 Net General Obligation Bonded Indebtedness: $ 57,822,011.69 
 
Ratio of Net General Obligation Bonded Indebtedness to Net Assessed Valuation: 4.19% 
 
Approximate Area of the School District: 47 square miles 
 
Approximate Population of the School District: 96,500 people 
 
Per Capita Net Indebtedness: $599.19 per person 
 

PAYMENT RECORD 
 
The School District has no default of record. 
 

AUTHORIZED BUT UNISSUED BONDS 
 

In the same proposition from the February 11, 2025, election which authorized these Bonds, an additional 
$145,750,000 in Building Bonds were voted and are remaining to be issued; and an additional $8,000,000 in 
Transportation Equipment bond were voted and are remaining to be issued. It is anticipated that the remaining bonds 
will be issued in series in over the next four (4) years. 
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SCHEDULE OF OUTSTANDING INDEBTEDNESS 

(Including the Bonds) 
              
  Original 
 Date of Principal Remaining Maturity Total 
 Issue Amount Maturities Date Outstanding 
              

 
 4/1/2022 $ 9,200,000 $2,300,000 4/1/2026-2027 $ 4,600,000 
 
 4/1/2024 $33,000,000 $33,000,000 4/1/2026 $33,000,000 
 
 5/1/2025 $30,750,000 $30,750,000 5/1/2027 $30,750,000 
 
 4/1/2026 $32,000,000 $32,000,000 4/1/2028 $32,000,000 
        
 Total Outstanding Indebtedness $ 100,350,000 
 
              

 
ESTIMATED SCHEDULED PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST PAYMENTS 

(Including the Bonds) 
              
  Maturing  Total Principal 
 Fiscal Year Principal-All Interest Due and Interest - 
 Ending 6-30 Bonds All Bonds* All Bonds 
              
 
 2026 $ 35,300,000.00 $ 1,570,700.00 $ 36,870,700.00 
 2027 $ 33,050,000.00 $ 2,472,025.00 $ 35,525,025.00 
 2028 $ 32,000,000.00 $ 1,440,000.00 $ 33,440,000.00 
 Totals $ 100,350,000.00 $ 5,485,725.00 $ 105,835,725.00 
              
 *Assumes 4.50% interest on the Bonds. 
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ESTIMATED SCHEDULED SINKING FUND LEVIES TO RETIRE BONDS 
(Including the Bonds) 

              
 Fiscal Year Principal Levy- Interest Levy Total Levy - 
 Ending 6/30 All Bonds All Bonds* All Bonds 
      

 
 2026 $ 35,430,000.00 $ 2,031,837.50 $ 37,461,837.50 
 2027 $ 37,000,000.00 $ 2,659,550.00 $ 39,659,550.00 
 2028 $ 16,000,000.00 $ 1,080,000.00 $ 17,080,000.00 
          
 
 Total $ 88,430,000.00 $ 5,771,387.50 $ 94,201,387.50 
 ADD:  SINKING FUND BALANCE $ 42,527,988.31 
 TOTAL $ 136,729,375.81 
              
 * Does not include levies for judgments or reserve for uncollected taxes. 
  Assumes 4.50% interest on the Bonds. 

 
OVERLAPPING AND UNDERLYING INDEBTEDNESS 

 
Direct, underlying and overlapping indebtedness within the School District includes debt of the District, Cities 
of Warr Acres, Bethany, and Oklahoma City, the town of Woodlawn Park, Francis Tuttle Technology Center 
and Oklahoma County as shown. 
              
 Percent Applicable Overlapping Debt Per Capita 
Municipality Net Debt to School District to School District Debt 
        
Putnam City Schools $ 57,822,011 100% $ 57,822,011 $ 599.19 
Oklahoma County $ 38,974,679 13.15% $ 5,126,998 $ 53.13 
Francis Tuttle Tech. Ctr. $ 0 n/a $ 0 $ 0.00  
City of Bethany $ 17,802,930 84.41% $ 15,027,453 $ 155.72 
City of Warr Acres $ 8,180,458 100% $ 8,180,458 $ 84.77 
City of Oklahoma City $1,037,562,060 16.38% $ 169,952,665 $ 1,761.17 
Town of Woodlawn Park $ 0 n/a $ 0 $ 0.00 
 
Total $1,160,342,138  $ 256,109,585 $ 2,653.98 
              

 Source: State Budget Reports and District Administration 
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COMPOSITION AND GROWTH OF THE NET ASSESSED VALUATION 
 
The composition of the Net Assessed Valuation of the School District for the Fiscal Year 2024-2025 is as follows: 
  
 Oklahoma    Percentage to 
Property County   Total Assessed Valuation 
  
Gross Real $ 1,213,585,354    $ 1,213,585,354 
Homestead $ 32,317,336    $ 32,317,336 
Net Real Estate $ 1,181,268,018     $ 1,181,268,018 85.55% 
 
Personal $ 170,280,312    $ 170,280,312 12.33% 
Public Service $ 29,298,202    $ 29,298,202 2.12% 

 
Gross Valuation $ 1,413,163,868     $ 1,413,163,868 
Net Valuation $ 1,380,846,532     $ 1,380,846,532 
      
Source: Oklahoma County Assessor 

 
The growth of the Net Assessed Valuation for the past ten years has been as follows: 
              
 Fiscal Year Valuation Fiscal Year Valuation 
              
 2025-2026 $ 1,380,846,532 2020-2021 $1,142,595,397 
 2024-2025 $ 1,328,567,343 2019-2020 $1,094,067,307 
 2023-2024 $ 1,274,259,801 2018-2019 $1,059,644,306 
 2022-2023 $ 1,204,821,897 2017-2018 $1,036,475,690 
 2021-2022 $ 1,146,845,663 2016-2017 $ 996,360,920 
         
Source: Oklahoma County Assessor 

 
SINKING FUND TAX COLLECTIONS 

              
    Net Gross 
 Fiscal Year Net Levy Gross Levy Collections Collections 
              
 2025-2026 $ 36,176,622 $ 37,985,453 in progress  in progress 
 2024-2025 $ 34,036,198 $ 35,738,007 $ 34,437,591 $ 35,321,412 
 2023-2024 $ 32,495,927 $ 34,120,724 $ 33,088,377 $ 33,914,224 
 2022-2023 $ 31,601,071 $ 33,181,125 $ 32,046,900 $ 32,989,076 
 2021-2022 $ 29,726,475 $ 31,212,799 $ 30,197,679 $ 30,995,866 
 2020-2021 $ 27,977,613 $ 29,376,494 $ 29,476,336 $ 30,269,163  
 2019-2020 $ 24,595,078 $ 25,824,832 $ 26,410,254 $ 27,067,603  
 2018-2019 $ 23,731,691 $ 24,918,276 $ 25,384,742 $ 26,406,551 
 2017-2018 $ 24,040,165 $ 25,242,173 $ 25,105,997 $ 25,890,661 
 2016-2017 $ 22,817,286 $ 23,958,150 $ 23,978,627 $ 24,629,890 
           

 Source: State Budget Reports and School Administration 
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PERCENTAGE OF TAXES COLLECTED 
 

The ratio of Net and Gross Sinking Fund Tax Collections to the Net Sinking Fund Levy (the levy prior to addition 
of the reserve for uncollected taxes) is as follow: 
 
  Ratio of  Ratio of 
  Net Tax  Gross Tax 
 Fiscal Collection to Receipts to 
 Year Net Levy  Net Levy   

 
 2024-2025 101.18% 103.78% 
 2023-2024 101.82% 104.36% 
 2022-2023 101.41% 104.39% 
 2021-2022 101.59% 104.27% 
 2020-2021 105.36% 108.19% 
 2019-2020 107.38% 110.05% 
 2018-2019 106.97% 111.27% 
 2017-2018 104.43% 107.70% 
 2016-2017 105.09% 107.94% 

 
 Source: State Budget Reports 

 
 

The ratio of Net and Gross Sinking Fund Tax Collections to the Gross Sinking Fund Levy (the levy after 
addition of the reserve for uncollected taxes) is as follows: 
 
   Ratio of  Ratio of 
  Net Tax  Gross Tax 
 Fiscal Collection to Receipts to 
 Year Gross Levy Gross Levy  

 
 2024-2025 96.36% 98.83% 
 2023-2024 96.97% 99.39% 
 2022-2023 96.58% 99.42% 
 2021-2022 96.75% 99.30% 
 2020-2021 100.34% 103.04% 
 2019-2020 102.27% 104.81% 
 2018-2019 101.87% 105.97% 
 2017-2018 99.46% 102.57% 
 2016-2017 100.09% 102.80% 

 
Source: State Budget Reports 
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TREND OF TAX RATES OF MAJOR TAXING UNITS 
 
              
  
Fiscal   Okla. Putnam City  City of Total 
Year  County Schools Vo-Tech Oklahoma City Levy   
2024-25   $ 23.14 $ 69.18 $15.69 $ 15.16 $ 123.17 
2023-24   $ 23.11 $ 68.57 $15.69 $ 14.93 $ 122.30 
2022-23   $ 22.99 $ 68.45 $15.69 $ 14.78 $ 121.91 
2021-22   $ 23.05 $ 69.21 $15.69 $ 15.46 $ 123.41 
2021-22   $ 22.92 $ 68.89 $15.69 $ 14.73 $ 122.23 
2020-21   $ 23.38 $ 67.38 $15.69 $ 15.23 $ 121.68 
2019-20   $ 23.49 $ 65.27 $15.69 $ 15.41 $ 119.86 
2018-19   $ 23.64 $ 65.19 $15.69 $ 15.51 $ 120.03 
2017-18   $ 23.28 $ 66.02 $15.69 $ 14.81 $ 119.80 
2016-17   $ 23.81 $ 65.72 $15.69 $ 14.81 $ 120.03 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
*Expressed in dollars per $1,000 of net assessed valuation 
Source: State Budget Reports 

 
 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 
 
Independent School District No. 1 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma (Putnam City Public Schools) is a 47 square 
mile school district serving the northwestern portion of Oklahoma City (Population: 591,967), the county seat of 
Oklahoma County and the State Capital of Oklahoma, and the surrounding area in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. 
The City of Oklahoma City is located at the crossroads of two of our country’s major interstates, I-35 and I-40. 
I-44 also intersect through the City. By valuation, 99.82% of the School District is located inside the city limits 
of Oklahoma City and surrounding communities and 0.18% is located in the surrounding unincorporated areas of 
Oklahoma County. School District administrators estimate the population of the district to be approximately 
96,500 people. The School District employs approximately 1,278 employees and has a current enrollment of 
18,122. The School District is fully accredited by the Oklahoma State Department of Education and Putnam City 
High School, Putnam City North High School and Putnam City West High School are also accredited by 
AdvancED. Residents of the School District are employed at businesses throughout the Oklahoma City 
Metropolitan Area. No separate employment figures are available for the School District. 

The School District’s physical facilities include 18 elementary schools serving grades kindergarten through fifth, 5 
middle schools serving grades six through eight, and 3 high schools serving grades nine through twelve. Other 
physical plant facilities include an administration, campus police, transportation, maintenance offices/warehouse, 
student services center, and alternative learning center buildings are constructed of brick or concrete blocks. The 
carpenter shop, building/custodial offices/warehouse, and grounds buildings are metal.   
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STUDENT ENROLLMENT TREND 
 

    School  Total  Percentage  
    Year  Enrollment Change    
    2025-26 18,122  -3.94% 

2024-25 18,836  0.43% 
2023-24 18,754  -0.80% 
2022-23 18,905  3.32% 

    2021-22 18,298  0.64% 
2020-21 18,221  -7.8%  
2019-20 19,652  0.70% 

    2018-19 19,516  0.00% 
2017-18 19,516  0.21%  
2016-17 19,476  0.57% 

    2015-16 19,365  -0.42% 
 

Source: State Budget Reports    

 
 

ECONOMIC INDICES 
 

Unemployment Rate (Twelve Month Moving Average) 
 
    June 2025   June 2024  June 2023  
United States 4.1%  4.1% 3.6%  
State of Oklahoma 3.1% 3.4% 3.0%  
Oklahoma County 3.3% 3.6% 3.0%  
  
Source: Oklahoma Employment Security Commission 

 
 
Largest Ad Valorem Taxpayers 
2025-2026 
 
Name Type of Business NAV 
Oklahoma Gas & Electric Electric Utility $13,725,780 
Warren Power & Machinery Inc. Heavy Equip Sales $12,991,099 
Oklahoma Natural Gas Gas Utility $5,732,863 
Republican National Distr. Beverage Distribution $5,110,463 
CL Boyd Co. Inc.  $4,928,514 
Smith & Nephew Inc. Medical Technology $3,953,964 
Mathis Brothers OK City Furniture Store $3,860,581 
Mathis Brothers Distr. Center Furniture Distribution $3,764,670 
Arches DC Assets  Computer Centers $3,764,466 
International Bank of Commerce Commercial Bank Property $3,710,290 
____________________________________ 
Source: Oklahoma County Assessor’s Office 
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District’s Major Employers 

 
Name of Employer Type of Business No. of Employees 
Integris Baptist Medical Center Health Care 6,000 
Dell Sales 1,800 
UPS Transportation 1,800 
Express Employment 1,500 
Blue Cross/Blue Shield  Insurance 1,100 
Deaconess Hospital Health Care 1,000 
Sprint Customer Service 900 
Hartford Insurance Insurance 700 
Mathis Brothers Sales 500 
Francis Tuttle Tech. Center Education 308 
 
Source: Oklahoma County Assessor 
 
 
 
Tax Collections- City of Oklahoma City 

 
 
  Fiscal Year   Total    
  Ending June 30   Collections     
 
  2024    $593,916,000 

2023    $592,263,000 
2022    $556,571,000 
2021    $486,268,000 

  2020    $460,973,000 
  2019    $470,803,000 

2018    $443,804,000 
2017    $404,518,000 
2016    $403,082,944 
2015    $412,598,423 
   

   
Source: City of Oklahoma City  
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RECORD DATE 
 

The record date shall be defined as the fifteenth (15th) day preceding any interest payment date. 
 

RATINGS 
 
The 2026 General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds will be rated by S&P Global Ratings, a division of 
Standard & Poor’s Financial Services, LLC (“S&P”). An explanation of the significance of such ratings may be 
obtained from the companies furnishing the ratings. The ratings reflect only the respective views of such 
organizations and the District makes no representation as to the appropriateness of the ratings. There is no 
assurance that such ratings will continue for any given period of time or that they will not be revised downward 
or withdrawn entirely by such rating companies, if in the judgment of the companies, circumstances so warrant. 
Any such downward revision or withdrawal of such ratings may have an adverse effect on the market price of 
the 2024 Bonds. 
 

UNDERWRITING 
 
The Bonds have been sold at public sale by the School District to the Underwriters, and the Underwriters have 
jointly and severally agreed, subject to certain conditions, to purchase the Bonds. The successful proposal for the 
Bonds was submitted by                                                                                             as representative of 
the Underwriters. 

 
LITIGATION 

 
There is no litigation pending seeking to restrain or enjoin the issuance or delivery of the Bonds or questioning 
or affecting the legality of the Bonds or proceedings and authority under which the Bonds are to be issued. There 
is no litigation pending which in any manner questions the right of the School District to construct or finance the 
proposed improvements. 
 

APPROVAL OF LEGALITY 
 
All matters incident to the authorization and issuance of the bonds are subject to the approval of the Attorney 
General of the State of Oklahoma and to the approval of Phillips Murrah P.C., as Bond Counsel. Bond Counsel 
has not participated in the preparation of the Official Statement. Accordingly, Bond Counsel has no responsibility 
for the accuracy, sufficiency or completeness of any information furnished in connection with any offer or sale 
of the Bonds. 
 

TAX EXEMPTION 
 
In the opinion of Bond Counsel, under existing statutes, regulations, published rulings and court decisions, interest 
on the Bonds is excludable from the gross income of the owners of the Bonds for Federal income tax purposes. 
In expressing their opinion that interest on the Bonds is excludable from the gross income of the owners of the 
Bonds, Bond Counsel will rely on the School District's No-Arbitrage Certificate and will assume compliance by 
the School District with certain covenants of the School District with respect to the use and investment of the 
proceeds of the Bonds. Failure by the School District to comply with these covenants may cause the interest on 
the Bonds to become includable in gross income retroactively to the date of issuance of the Bonds. Except as 
stated above with respect to the exclusion of the interest on the Bonds from gross income, Bond Counsel expresses 
no opinion as to any other Federal income tax consequences of acquiring, carrying, owning or disposing of the 
Bonds. 

 
The law upon which Bond Counsel have based their opinion is subject to change by the Congress and Department 
of the Treasury and to subsequent judicial and administrative interpretation. There can be no assurance that such 
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law or the interpretation thereof will not be changed in a manner which would adversely affect the tax treatment 
of ownership of the Bonds. 
 
The District covenants to not use the proceeds of this bond for anything that would result in the loss of the tax-
exempt status of the bonds. 
 
For taxable years beginning after 1986, a portion of the interest on the Bonds will be includable as an adjustment 
for book income or adjusted earnings and profits to calculate alternative minimum tax imposed on corporations 
by Section 55 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (the “Code”), and for purposes of the environmental tax 
imposed on corporations by Section 59A of the Code. In addition, certain foreign corporations doing business in 
the United States may be subject to the new "branch profits tax" on their effectively-connected earnings and 
profits including tax-exempt interest such as interest on the Bonds. Furthermore, in the case of a Subchapter S 
Corporation, interest on the Bonds is treated as passive investment income which is subject to the tax imposed by 
Section 1375 of the Code. 
 
The Code includes as an individual and corporate alternative minimum tax preference item, the interest on certain 
“private activity bonds” issued after August 7, 1986. In the opinion of Bond Counsel, the Bonds are not “private 
activity bonds” and the interest on the Bonds is not an individual or corporate alternative minimum tax preference 
item under Section 57(a)(5) of the Code. Prospective purchasers of the Bonds should be aware that the ownership 
of tax-exempt obligations may result in collateral Federal income tax consequences to financial institutions, 
property and casualty insurance companies, individual recipients of Social Security or Railroad Retirement 
benefits and taxpayers who may be deemed to have incurred or continued indebtedness to purchase or carry 
tax-exempt obligations. Prospective purchasers falling within any of these categories should consult their own tax 
advisers as to the applicability of these consequences. 
 
Pursuant to Title 68, Oklahoma Statutes 2021, Section 2358.5, the Bonds issued by the School District shall be 
exempt from Oklahoma Income Taxation. 
 
QUALIFIED TAX-EXEMPT OBLIGATIONS 
 
Section 265 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 provides, in general, that interest expense incurred to acquire 
or carry tax-exempt obligations is not deductible from the gross income of the holder. For certain holders that 
are “financial institutions” within the meaning of such section, complete disallowance of such expense would 
apply to taxable years beginning after December 31, 1986, with respect to tax-exempt obligations acquired after 
August 7, 1986. Section 265(b) of the Code provides an exception to this rule for interest expense incurred by 
financial institutions to acquire or carry tax-exempt obligations (other than "private activity bonds") which are 
designated by an issuer as 'qualified tax-exempt obligations' where not more than $10 million of tax-exempt 
obligations are issued by the issuer during the calendar year in which the issue so designated is issued. The School 
District expects to NOT designate the Bonds as “qualified tax-exempt obligations”.  
 
REGISTRATION AND TRANSFER 
 
Bonds presented to the Registrar for transfer after the close of business on a Record Date, defined as the fifteenth 
(15th) day preceding any interest payment due, and before the close of business on the next subsequent Interest 
Payment Date will be registered in the name of the transferee but the interest payment will be made to the 
registered owners shown on the books of the Registrar as of the close of business on the Record Date. 
 
The Bonds will be initially registered in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee of The Depositor Trust Company 
(“DTC”) New York, New York, which will act as securities depository for the Bonds. Principal and interest on 
the Bonds will be paid by the Paying Agent and Registrar to DTC. Disbursements of such payments to the DTC 
Participants is the responsibility of DTC and disbursement of such payments to the Beneficial Owners is the 
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responsibility of the DTC Participants and the Indirect Participants, as more fully described in the section titled 
“Book-Entry System.” 
 
BOOK-ENTRY-ONLY SYSTEM 
 
The information in this section, “Book-Entry System”, has been furnished by The Depository Trust Company. 
No representation is made by the School District as to the completeness or accuracy of such information. The 
School District shall have no responsibility or obligation to DTC Participants, Indirect Participants or the persons 
for which they act as nominees with respect to the Bonds, or for any principal, premium, if any, or interest 
payment thereof. 
 
The Depository Trust Company (“DTC”), New York, New York, will act as securities depository for the Bonds. 
The Bonds will be issued as fully-registered securities registered in the name of Cede & Co. (DTC’s partnership 
nominee). One fully-registered certificate will be issued for each maturity of the Bonds in the aggregate amount 
of each such maturity, and will be deposited with DTC at the office of the Paying Agent and Registrar on behalf 
of DTC utilizing the DTC FAST system of registration. 
 
DTC is a limited-purpose trust company organized under the New York Banking Law, a “banking organization” 
within the meaning of the New York Banking Law, a member of the Federal Reserve System, a “clearing 
corporation” within the meaning of the New York Uniform Commercial Code, and a “clearing agency” registered 
pursuant to the provisions of Section 17A of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. DTC holds securities that its 
participants (“Participants”) deposit with DTC. DTC also facilitates the settlement among Participants of 
securities transactions, such as transfer and pledges, in deposited securities through electronic computerized book-
entry changes in Participants’ accounts, thereby eliminating the need for physical movement of securities 
certificates. Direct Participants include securities brokers and dealers, banks, trust companies, clearing 
corporations, and certain other organizations. DTC is owned by a number of its Direct Participants and by the 
New York Stock Exchange, Inc. Access to the DTC system is also available to others such as securities brokers 
and dealers, banks, and trust companies that clear through or maintain a custodial relationship with a Direct 
Participant, either directly or indirectly (“Indirect Participants”). The Rules applicable to DTC and its Participants 
are on file with the Securities and Exchange Commission. 
 
Purchases of the Bonds under the DTC system must be made by or though Direct Participants, who will receive 
a credit for the Bonds on DTC’s records. The ownership interest of each actual purchaser of each Bond 
(“Beneficial Owner”) is in turn to be recorded on the Direct and Indirect Participants’ records. Beneficial Owners 
will not receive written confirmation from DTC of their purchase, but Beneficial Owners are expected to receive 
written confirmations providing details of the transaction, as well as periodic statements of their holdings from 
the Direct or Indirect Participant through which the Beneficial Owner entered into the transaction. Transfers of 
ownership interests in the Bonds are to be accomplished by entries made on the books of Participants acting on 
behalf of Beneficial Owners. Beneficial Owners will not receive certificates representing their ownership 
interests in the Bonds, except in the even that use of the book-entry system for the Bonds is discontinued. 
 
To facilitate subsequent transfers, all Bonds deposited by Participants with DTC (or the Paying Agent and 
Registrar on behalf of DTC utilizing the DTC FAST system of registration) are registered in the name of DTC’s 
partnership nominee, Cede & Co. The deposit of Bonds with DTC (or the Paying Agent and Registrar on behalf 
of DTC utilizing the DTC FAST system of registration) and their registration in the name of Cede & Co. effect 
no change in beneficial ownership. DTC has no knowledge of the actual Beneficial Owners of the Bonds; DTC’s 
records reflect only the identity of the Direct Participants to whose accounts such Bonds are credited, who may 
or may not be the Beneficial Owners. The Participants will remain responsible for keeping account of their 
holdings on behalf of their customers 
 
Conveyance of notices and other communications by DTC to Direct Participants, by Direct Participants to Indirect 
Participants, and by Direct Participants and Indirect Participant to Beneficial Owners will be governed by 
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arrangements among them, subject to an statutory or regulatory requirements as may be in effect from time to 
time. 
 
Redemption notices shall be sent to Cede & Co. If less than all of the Bonds within an issue are being redeemed, 
DTC’s practice is to determine by lot the amount of the interest of each Direct Participant in such issue to be 
redeemed. 
 
Neither DTC nor Cede & Co. will consent or vote with respect to the Bonds. Under its usual procedures, DTC 
mails an Omnibus Proxy to the issuer as soon as possible after the record date. The Omnibus Proxy assigns Cede 
& Co.’s consenting or voting rights to those Direct Participants to whose accounts the Bonds are credited on the 
record date (identified in a listing attached to the Omnibus Proxy). 
 
Principal and interest payments on the Bonds will be made by the Paying Agent and Registrar to DTC. DTC’s 
practice is to credit Direct Participants’ accounts on payable date in accordance with their respective holdings 
shown on DTC’s records unless DTC has reason to believe that it will not receive payment on payable date. 
Payments by Participants to Beneficial Owners will be governed by standing instructions and customary practices, 
as is the case with securities held for the accounts of customers in bearer form or registered in “street name”, 
and will be the responsibility of such Participant and not of DTC, the Agent, or the issuer, subject to any statutory 
or regulatory requirements as may be in effect from time to time. Payment of principal and interest to DTC is 
the responsibility of the issuer or the Agent, disbursement of such payments to Direct Participants shall be the 
responsibility of DTC, and disbursement of such payments to the Beneficial Owners shall be the responsibility of 
Direct and Indirect Participants. 
 
DTC may discontinue providing its services as securities depository with respect to the Bonds at any time by 
giving reasonable notice to the issuer or the Agent. Under such circumstances, the event that a successor securities 
depository is not obtained, Bond certificates will be printed and delivered. 
 
The School District may decide to discontinue use of the system of book-entry transfer through DTC (or a 
successor securities depository). In that event, Bond certificates will be printed and delivered. 
 
Use of Certain Terms in other Sections of the Official Statement. In reading this Official Statement it should be 
understood that while the Bond certificates are in the Book-Entry-Only System, references in other sections of 
this Official Statement to registered owners should be read to include the person for which the Participant acquires 
an interest in the Certificates, but (i) all rights of ownership must be exercised through DTC and the Book-Entry-
Only System, and (ii) except as described above, notices that are to be given to registered owners under the 
Indenture will be given only to DTC. 
 
The information in this section concerning DTC and DTC’s book-entry system has been obtained from sources 
that the School District believes to be reliable, but the School District takes no responsibility for the accuracy 
thereof. 
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CONCLUDING STATEMENT 
 

To the extent that any statements made in this Official Statement involve matters of opinion or estimates, whether 
or not expressly stated to be such, they are made as such and not as representations of fact or certainty and no 
representation is made that any of these statement have been or will be realized. Information in this Official 
Statement has been derived by the School District from official and other sources and is believed by the School 
District to be accurate and reliable. Information other than that obtained from official records of the School District 
has not been independently confirmed or verified by the School District and its accuracy is not guaranteed. 
 
Neither this Official Statement nor any statement that may have been made orally or in writing in connection 
herewith is to be construed as or as a part of a contract with the original purchasers or subsequent owners of the 
Bonds.  
 
 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 1 
OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 

 
/s/ STEVE BURGER   
President, Board of Education 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
/s/ STEPHANIE KNOX   
Clerk, Board of Education 
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ADDENDUM “A” 
 

CONTINUING DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE 
 

 This Continuing Disclosure Certificate (the “Disclosure Certificate”) is executed and delivered by Independent School 
District No. 1 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, (the “Issuer”) in connection with the issuance of $32,000,000 General 
Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds of 2026 (the “Bonds”). The Bonds are being issued pursuant to a Resolution dated the 
24th day of February, 2026. The Issuer covenants and agrees as follows: 
 

SECTION 1. Purpose of the Disclosure Certificate. This Disclosure Certificate is being executed and delivered by 
the Issuer for the benefit of the Bondholders, including beneficial owners, and in order to assist the Participating Underwriters 
in complying with SEC Rule 15c2-12(b)(5). 

 
SECTION 2. Definitions. In addition to the definitions set forth in the Resolution, which apply to any capitalized 

term used in this Disclosure Certificate unless otherwise defined in this Section, the following capitalized terms shall have the 
following meanings: 

 
“Annual Report” shall mean any Annual Report provided by the Issuer pursuant to, and as described in, Sections 3 

and 4 of this Disclosure Certificate. 
 
“Audited Financial Statements” shall mean the School District’s annual financial statements, prepared on a 

prescribed basis of accounting that demonstrates compliance with the cash basis and budget laws of the State of Oklahoma, 
which financial statements shall have been audited by such auditor as shall be then required or permitted by the laws of the 
State. Revenues are recorded as received in cash, except for revenues susceptible to accrual and material revenues that are not 
received at the normal time of receipt. Expenditures are recorded in the accounting period in which the fund liability is incurred 
and encumbered.  

 
“Dissemination Agent” shall mean the Issuer, or any successor Dissemination Agent designated in writing by the 

Issuer and which has filed with the Issuer a written acceptance of such designation. 
 
“EMMA” shall mean the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board’s Electronic Municipal Market Access system. 
 
“Listed Events” shall mean any of the events listed in Section 5(a) of this Disclosure Certificate. 
 
“National Repository” shall mean any Nationally Recognized Municipal Securities Information 

Repository for purposes of the Rule. Currently, the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board’s Electronic Municipal Market 
Access (EMMA) system is the National Repository. Annual Reports and notices of material events are to be electronically filed 
at the EMMA website: www.emma.msrb.org. 
 

The names and addresses of all current NRMSIRs should be verified each time information is delivered pursuant to 
this Certificate. 

 
“Participating Underwriter” shall mean any of the original underwriters of the Bonds required to comply with the 

Rule in connection with the offering of the Bonds. 
 
“Repository” shall mean each National Repository and each State Repository. 
 
“Rule” shall mean Rule 15c2-12(b)(5) adopted by the Securities and Exchange Commission under the Securities 

Exchange Act of 1934, as the same may be amended from time to time.  
 
“State” shall mean the State of Oklahoma. 
 
“State Repository” shall mean any public or private repository or entity designated by the State as a state repository 

for the purpose of the Rule. As of the date of this Disclosure Certificate, there is no State Repository. 
 

SECTION 3. Provision of Annual Reports. 
 
(a) The Issuer shall, or shall cause the Dissemination Agent to, not later than ten months 

http://www.emma.msrb.org/
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following the end of the fiscal year (as of the date of this Disclosure Certificate, June 30 is the end of the fiscal year), provide 
annually to each Repository an Annual Report which is consistent with the requirements of Section 4 of this Disclosure 
Certificate. Not later than fifteen (15) Business Days prior to said date, the Issuer shall provide the Annual Report to the 
Dissemination Agent (if other than the Issuer). The Annual Report may be submitted as a single document or as separate 
documents comprising a package, and may cross-reference other information as provided in Section 4 of this Disclosure 
Certificate; provided that the audited financial statements of the School District may be submitted separately from the balance 
of the Annual Report. 
 

(b) If the Issuer is unable to provide to the Repositories an Annual Report by the date 
required in subsection (a), the Issuer shall send a notice to each Repository in substantially the form attached as Exhibit A. 
 

(c) The Dissemination Agent shall: 
 
(i) determine each year prior to the date for providing the Annual Report the name and address of 

each National Repository and each State Repository, if any; and (if the Dissemination Agent is other than the Issuer) 
 
(ii) file a report with the Issuer certifying that the Annual Report has been provided pursuant to this Disclosure Certificate, 
stating the date it was provided and listing all the Repositories to which it was provided. 
 

SECTION 4. Content of Annual Reports. The Issuer’s Annual Report shall contain or incorporate by reference the 
financial information or operating data with respect to the Issuer of the type included in Appendix A of the final official statement. 
If Audited Financial Statements are not available by the time the Annual Report must be provided, unaudited financial statements 
will be provided as part of the Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements will be provided, when and if available, to each 
Repository. 

 
Any or all of the items listed above may be incorporated by reference from other documents, including official statements of debt 
issues of the Issuer or related public entities, which have been submitted to each of the Repositories or the Securities and Exchange 
Commission. If the document incorporated by reference is a final official statement, it must be available from the Municipal 
Securities Rulemaking Board. The Issuer shall clearly identify each such other document so incorporated by reference. 

 
SECTION 5. Reporting of Significant Events. 

 
(a) This Section 5 shall govern the giving of notices of the occurrence of any of the 

following events: 
 

1. Principal and interest payment delinquencies; 
 

2. Non-payment related defaults; if material 
 

3. Unscheduled draws on debt service reserves reflecting financial difficulties; 
 

4. Unscheduled draws on credit enhancements reflecting financial difficulties; 
 

5. Substitution of credit or liquidity providers, or their failure to perform; 
 

6. Adverse tax opinions or events affecting the tax-exempt status of the security; 
 

7.  Modification to rights of security holders; 
 

8. Bond calls; if material 
 

9. Defeasances, release, substitution, or sale of property securing repayment of the securities; if material 
 

10. Rating changes; 
 

11. Tender offers; 
 

12. Bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or similar event of the obligated person; 
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13. Merger, consolidation, or acquisition of the obligated person, if material; 

 
14. Appointment of a successor or additional trustee, or the change of name of a trustee, if material 

 
15. Incurrence of a financial obligation of the issuer or obligated person, if material, or agreement to covenants, events 

of default, remedies, priority rights, or other similar terms of a financial obligation of the issuer or obligated person, 
any of which affect security holders, if material; 
 

16. Default, event of acceleration, termination event, modification of terms, or other similar events under the terms of 
the financial obligation of the issuer or obligated person, any of which reflect financial difficulties; 
 

(b) Whenever the Issuer obtains knowledge of the occurrence of a Listed Event, the Issuer shall take the 
actions specified in subsection (c) hereof. 
 

(c) The Issuer shall within ten (10) business days file a notice of the occurrence of a Listed Event with the 
Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board and each State Repository, if material. Provided, that any event under subsections 
(a)(8), (9) or (11) will always be material. Notwithstanding the foregoing, notice of Listed Events described in subsections 
(a)(8) and (9) need not be given under this subsection any earlier than the notice (if any) of the underlying event is given to 
holders of affected Bonds pursuant to the Resolution. 

 
SECTION 6. Termination of Reporting Obligation. The Issuer’s obligation under this Disclosure Certificate shall 

terminate upon the defeasance, prior redemption or payment in full of all of the Bonds. 
 
SECTION 7. Dissemination Agent. The Issuer may, from time to time, appoint or engage a 

Dissemination Agent to assist it in carrying out its obligations under this Disclosure Certificate, and may discharge any such 
Agent, with or without appointing a successor Dissemination Agent. The initial Dissemination Agent shall be the Issuer. 
 

SECTION 8. Amendment; Waiver. Notwithstanding any other provision of the Disclosure Certificate, the Issuer 
may amend this Disclosure Certificate, and any provision of this Disclosure Certificate may be waived, if such amendment or 
waiver is supported by an opinion of counsel expert in federal securities laws, to the effect that such amendment or waiver 
would not, in and of itself, cause the undertakings herein to violate the Rule if such amendment or waiver had been effective 
on the date hereof but taking into account any subsequent change in or official interpretation of the Rule. 

 
SECTION 9. Additional Information. Nothing in this Disclosure Certificate shall be deemed to prevent the Issuer 

from disseminating any other information, using the means of dissemination set forth in this Disclosure Certificate or any other 
means of communication, or including any other information in any Annual Report or notice of occurrence of a Listed Event, 
in addition to that which is required by this Disclosure Certificate. If the Issuer chooses to include any information in any 
Annual Report or notice of occurrence of a Listed Event in addition to that which is specifically required by this Disclosure 
Certificate, the Issuer shall have no obligation under this Disclosure Certificate to update such information or include it in any 
future Annual Report or notice of occurrence of a Listed Event. 

 
SECTION 10. Default. In the event of a failure of the Issuer to comply with any provision of this 

Disclosure Certificate any bondholder, including beneficial owners, may take such actions as may be necessary and appropriate, 
including seeking mandate or specific performance by court order, to cause the Issuer to comply with its obligations under this 
Disclosure Certificate. A default under this Disclosure Certificate shall not be deemed an event of default under the Resolution, 
and the sole remedy under this Disclosure Certificate in the event of any failure of the Issuer to comply with this Disclosure 
Certificate shall be an action to compel performance. 
 

SECTION 11. Duties, Immunities and Liabilities of Dissemination Agent. The Dissemination Agent shall have 
only such duties as are specifically set forth in this Disclosure Certificate, and the Issuer agrees to indemnify and save the 
Dissemination Agent, its officers, directors, employees and agents, harmless against any loss, expense and liabilities which it 
may incur arising out of or in the exercise or performance of its powers and duties hereunder, including the costs and expenses 
(including attorneys fees) of defending against any claim of liability, but excluding liabilities due to the Dissemination Agent’s 
negligence or willful misconduct. The obligations of the Issuer under this Section shall survive resignation or removal of the 
Dissemination Agent and payment of the Bonds. 
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SECTION 12. Beneficiaries. This Disclosure Certificate shall inure solely to the benefit of the Issuer, the 
Dissemination Agent, the Participating Underwriter and Bondholders, including beneficial owners, from time to time of the 
Bonds, and shall create no rights in any other person or entity. 

 
SECTION 13. Previous Undertaking. The Issuer has not defaulted or failed to disclose any continuing disclosure 

obligations or events on any other undertaking under the SEC Rule 15c2-12(b), except for the following: 
 

(a) Issue failed to submit their June 30, 2021, June 30, 2022, and June 30, 2023 Annual Audit in the required time 
frame. The audit has been posted to the repository as of the date of this Official Statement. 

 
Procedures have been put in place to ensure that the annual audits are submitted within the 10 month time frame following the 
end of the Issuer’s fiscal year. 
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APPENDIX A 
FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND OPERATING DATA 

 
 

SCHEDULE OF OUTSTANDING INDEBTEDNESS 
(Including the Bonds) 

              
  Original 
 Date of Principal Remaining Maturity Total 
 Issue Amount Maturities Date Outstanding 
              

 
 4/1/2022 $ 9,200,000 $2,300,000 4/1/2026-2027 $ 4,600,000 
 
 4/1/2024 $33,000,000 $33,000,000 4/1/2026 $33,000,000 
 
 5/1/2025 $30,750,000 $30,750,000 5/1/2027 $30,750,000 
 
 4/1/2026 $32,000,000 $32,000,000 4/1/2028 $32,000,000 
        
 Total Outstanding Indebtedness $ 100,350,000 
 
              

 
ESTIMATED SCHEDULED PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST PAYMENTS 

(Including the Bonds) 
              
  Maturing  Total Principal 
 Fiscal Year Principal-All Interest Due and Interest - 
 Ending 6-30 Bonds All Bonds* All Bonds 
              
 
 2026 $ 35,300,000.00 $ 1,570,700.00 $ 36,870,700.00 
 2027 $ 33,050,000.00 $ 2,472,025.00 $ 35,525,025.00 
 2028 $ 32,000,000.00 $ 1,440,000.00 $ 33,440,000.00 
 Totals $ 100,350,000.00 $ 5,485,725.00 $ 105,835,725.00 
              
 *Assumes 4.50% interest on the Bonds. 
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ESTIMATED SCHEDULED SINKING FUND LEVIES TO RETIRE BONDS 
(Including the Bonds) 

              
 Fiscal Year Principal Levy- Interest Levy Total Levy - 
 Ending 6/30 All Bonds All Bonds* All Bonds 
      

 
 2026 $ 35,430,000.00 $ 2,031,837.50 $ 37,461,837.50 
 2027 $ 37,000,000.00 $ 2,659,550.00 $ 39,659,550.00 
 2028 $ 16,000,000.00 $ 1,080,000.00 $ 17,080,000.00 
          
 
 Total $ 88,430,000.00 $ 5,771,387.50 $ 94,201,387.50 
 ADD:  SINKING FUND BALANCE $ 42,527,988.31 
 TOTAL $ 136,729,375.81 
              
 * Does not include levies for judgments or reserve for uncollected taxes. 
  Assumes 4.50% interest on the Bonds. 

 
OVERLAPPING AND UNDERLYING INDEBTEDNESS 

 
Direct, underlying and overlapping indebtedness within the School District includes debt of the District, Cities 
of Warr Acres, Bethany, and Oklahoma City, the town of Woodlawn Park, Francis Tuttle Technology Center 
and Oklahoma County as shown. 
              
 Percent Applicable Overlapping Debt Per Capita 
Municipality Net Debt to School District to School District Debt 
        
Putnam City Schools $ 57,822,011 100% $ 57,822,011 $ 599.19 
Oklahoma County $ 38,974,679 13.15% $ 5,126,998 $ 53.13 
Francis Tuttle Tech. Ctr. $ 0 n/a $ 0 $ 0.00  
City of Bethany $ 17,802,930 84.41% $ 15,027,453 $ 155.72 
City of Warr Acres $ 8,180,458 100% $ 8,180,458 $ 84.77 
City of Oklahoma City $1,037,562,060 16.38% $ 169,952,665 $ 1,761.17 
Town of Woodlawn Park $ 0 n/a $ 0 $ 0.00 
 
Total $1,160,342,138  $ 256,109,585 $ 2,653.98 
              

 Source: State Budget Reports and District Administration 
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COMPOSITION AND GROWTH OF THE NET ASSESSED VALUATION 
 
The composition of the Net Assessed Valuation of the School District for the Fiscal Year 2024-2025 is as follows: 
  
 Oklahoma    Percentage to 
Property County   Total Assessed Valuation 
  
Gross Real $ 1,213,585,354    $ 1,213,585,354 
Homestead $ 32,317,336    $ 32,317,336 
Net Real Estate $ 1,181,268,018     $ 1,181,268,018 85.55% 
 
Personal $ 170,280,312    $ 170,280,312 12.33% 
Public Service $ 29,298,202    $ 29,298,202 2.12% 

 
Gross Valuation $ 1,413,163,868     $ 1,413,163,868 
Net Valuation $ 1,380,846,532     $ 1,380,846,532 
      
Source: Oklahoma County Assessor 

 
The growth of the Net Assessed Valuation for the past ten years has been as follows: 
              
 Fiscal Year Valuation Fiscal Year Valuation 
              
 2025-2026 $ 1,380,846,532 2020-2021 $1,142,595,397 
 2024-2025 $ 1,328,567,343 2019-2020 $1,094,067,307 
 2023-2024 $ 1,274,259,801 2018-2019 $1,059,644,306 
 2022-2023 $ 1,204,821,897 2017-2018 $1,036,475,690 
 2021-2022 $ 1,146,845,663 2016-2017 $ 996,360,920 
         
Source: Oklahoma County Assessor 

 
SINKING FUND TAX COLLECTIONS 

              
    Net Gross 
 Fiscal Year Net Levy Gross Levy Collections Collections 
              
 2025-2026 $ 36,176,622 $ 37,985,453 in progress  in progress 
 2024-2025 $ 34,036,198 $ 35,738,007 $ 34,437,591 $ 35,321,412 
 2023-2024 $ 32,495,927 $ 34,120,724 $ 33,088,377 $ 33,914,224 
 2022-2023 $ 31,601,071 $ 33,181,125 $ 32,046,900 $ 32,989,076 
 2021-2022 $ 29,726,475 $ 31,212,799 $ 30,197,679 $ 30,995,866 
 2020-2021 $ 27,977,613 $ 29,376,494 $ 29,476,336 $ 30,269,163  
 2019-2020 $ 24,595,078 $ 25,824,832 $ 26,410,254 $ 27,067,603  
 2018-2019 $ 23,731,691 $ 24,918,276 $ 25,384,742 $ 26,406,551 
 2017-2018 $ 24,040,165 $ 25,242,173 $ 25,105,997 $ 25,890,661 
 2016-2017 $ 22,817,286 $ 23,958,150 $ 23,978,627 $ 24,629,890 
           

 Source: State Budget Reports and School Administration 
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PERCENTAGE OF TAXES COLLECTED 
 

The ratio of Net and Gross Sinking Fund Tax Collections to the Net Sinking Fund Levy (the levy prior to addition 
of the reserve for uncollected taxes) is as follow: 
 
  Ratio of  Ratio of 
  Net Tax  Gross Tax 
 Fiscal Collection to Receipts to 
 Year Net Levy  Net Levy   

 
 2024-2025 101.18% 103.78% 
 2023-2024 101.82% 104.36% 
 2022-2023 101.41% 104.39% 
 2021-2022 101.59% 104.27% 
 2020-2021 105.36% 108.19% 
 2019-2020 107.38% 110.05% 
 2018-2019 106.97% 111.27% 
 2017-2018 104.43% 107.70% 
 2016-2017 105.09% 107.94% 

 
 Source: State Budget Reports 

 
 

The ratio of Net and Gross Sinking Fund Tax Collections to the Gross Sinking Fund Levy (the levy after 
addition of the reserve for uncollected taxes) is as follows: 
 
   Ratio of  Ratio of 
  Net Tax  Gross Tax 
 Fiscal Collection to Receipts to 
 Year Gross Levy Gross Levy  

 
 2024-2025 96.36% 98.83% 
 2023-2024 96.97% 99.39% 
 2022-2023 96.58% 99.42% 
 2021-2022 96.75% 99.30% 
 2020-2021 100.34% 103.04% 
 2019-2020 102.27% 104.81% 
 2018-2019 101.87% 105.97% 
 2017-2018 99.46% 102.57% 
 2016-2017 100.09% 102.80% 

 
Source: State Budget Reports 
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TREND OF TAX RATES OF MAJOR TAXING UNITS 
 
              
  
Fiscal   Okla. Putnam City  City of Total 
Year  County Schools Vo-Tech Oklahoma City Levy   
2024-25   $ 23.14 $ 69.18 $15.69 $ 15.16 $ 123.17 
2023-24   $ 23.11 $ 68.57 $15.69 $ 14.93 $ 122.30 
2022-23   $ 22.99 $ 68.45 $15.69 $ 14.78 $ 121.91 
2021-22   $ 23.05 $ 69.21 $15.69 $ 15.46 $ 123.41 
2021-22   $ 22.92 $ 68.89 $15.69 $ 14.73 $ 122.23 
2020-21   $ 23.38 $ 67.38 $15.69 $ 15.23 $ 121.68 
2019-20   $ 23.49 $ 65.27 $15.69 $ 15.41 $ 119.86 
2018-19   $ 23.64 $ 65.19 $15.69 $ 15.51 $ 120.03 
2017-18   $ 23.28 $ 66.02 $15.69 $ 14.81 $ 119.80 
2016-17   $ 23.81 $ 65.72 $15.69 $ 14.81 $ 120.03 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
*Expressed in dollars per $1,000 of net assessed valuation 
Source: State Budget Reports 

 
 
 
 

STUDENT ENROLLMENT TREND 
 

    School  Total  Percentage  
    Year  Enrollment Change    
    2025-26 18,122  -3.94% 

2024-25 18,836  0.43% 
2023-24 18,754  -0.80% 
2022-23 18,905  3.32% 

    2021-22 18,298  0.64% 
2020-21 18,221  -7.8%  
2019-20 19,652  0.70% 

    2018-19 19,516  0.00% 
2017-18 19,516  0.21%  
2016-17 19,476  0.57% 

    2015-16 19,365  -0.42% 
 

Source: State Budget Reports    
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ECONOMIC INDICES 
 

Unemployment Rate (Twelve Month Moving Average) 
 
    June 2025   June 2024  June 2023  
United States 4.1%  4.1% 3.6%  
State of Oklahoma 3.1% 3.4% 3.0%  
Oklahoma County 3.3% 3.6% 3.0%  
  
Source: Oklahoma Employment Security Commission 

 
 
 
 
Largest Ad Valorem Taxpayers 
2025-2026 
 
Name Type of Business NAV 
Oklahoma Gas & Electric Electric Utility $13,725,780 
Warren Power & Machinery Inc. Heavy Equip Sales $12,991,099 
Oklahoma Natural Gas Gas Utility $5,732,863 
Republican National Distr. Beverage Distribution $5,110,463 
CL Boyd Co. Inc.  $4,928,514 
Smith & Nephew Inc. Medical Technology $3,953,964 
Mathis Brothers OK City Furniture Store $3,860,581 
Mathis Brothers Distr. Center Furniture Distribution $3,764,670 
Arches DC Assets  Computer Centers $3,764,466 
International Bank of Commerce Commercial Bank Property $3,710,290 
____________________________________ 
Source: Oklahoma County Assessor’s Office 
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District’s Major Employers 

 
Name of Employer Type of Business No. of Employees 
Integris Baptist Medical Center Health Care 6,000 
Dell Sales 1,800 
UPS Transportation 1,800 
Express Employment 1,500 
Blue Cross/Blue Shield  Insurance 1,100 
Deaconess Hospital Health Care 1,000 
Sprint Customer Service 900 
Hartford Insurance Insurance 700 
Mathis Brothers Sales 500 
Francis Tuttle Tech. Center Education 308 
 
Source: Oklahoma County Assessor 
 
 
 
Tax Collections- City of Oklahoma City 

 
 
  Fiscal Year   Total    
  Ending June 30   Collections     
 
  2024    $593,916,000 

2023    $592,263,000 
2022    $556,571,000 
2021    $486,268,000 

  2020    $460,973,000 
  2019    $470,803,000 

2018    $443,804,000 
2017    $404,518,000 
2016    $403,082,944 
2015    $412,598,423 
   

   
Source: City of Oklahoma City  
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